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'BY THE DIRECTOR: "

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGES ALLECING THAT LICENSEES
 PERMITTED LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ‘ACTIVITIES AND ORSCENE,
LANGUAGE ON LICENSED PREMISES DISMISSED - LICENSEES FOUND A
'GUILTY OF PERMITTING LOTTERY -AND CONDUCTING PLACE OF BUSINESS
AS A NUISANCE - PRIOR RECORD - LICLNSE SUSPENDED POR 60 DAYS.

_In the Mattér of D1301pllnary _ ,; R j) o
Proceedlngs agalnst Lo s

Ty
I?VING J. GOLDFINGER AND ALLEW COdEN R i

376 Plane Street ) CONCLUSIONS .
Newark 2, New Jersey » 4 ~ AND ORDER

Holders of Plenary Retall Lousunptlon o
License C-416, -issued by the Municipal - )
Board of Alccholic Beverage Control of N
the City of Newark. S o -)

- em e s e es ®m Em e me M M e ev wm M, e e s e

Meehan Brothers, Est.}_bY John J. 1 eehan, Esd., Attorneys for
: . s : Dolendant licensees. '

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., ippearinz for Division of alccholic

Beverage Control.

‘Defendants pleaded not'euilty to the followin charges,'

wl, On September 9 and 23 and October 2, 16 and 23, 1953,
you allowed, permitted and suffered lewdness and- immoral - v
activity . in and upon your licerised premises viz., solicitation

 for-<prostitution and the making of arrangerients for illicit

sexual intercourse, in v1olqt1or of Rule 5 of State Reaula-
tions No, 20, - . . o
S S
2, On September 9: <And 23 .and October 2 .16 and 23 1953,
you allowed, permltted arid suffered foul filthy and obscene
‘language and conduct in and.upon your. .1icensed premlses, in
vlolatlon of Rule 5 of State aefulatlons No. 20 A _

"3 On ‘October. 23 1953 you allowed permltted and suffered
a lottery, ommonly known as a ?lootb 21l pool? to be con- .

"’ducted and tickets and. partlonatlon rights therein to be ,
- 80ld and offered for sale, “in and upon your licensed premises;

in v1olatlon of Rule 6'Ol debe Reﬁulatlors Nou 20,

”ho On September 9 and z3 and October 2 16 and- 23 1953,_

- you allowed, permitted and suffered your llcensed place of

business td be conducted in such manner' as 'to become a - :
‘nuisance, in that.you pOTMltbeO unescorted females. frequent—
ing your "licensed premises to solicit male patrons to
purchase numerous drinks of alcocholic beverages for consump-
tion by them and by others dnd otherwise .conducted your
‘licensed place (of business in a manner offensive to common
decency and public morals* in v1olatlon of Rule 5 of State-
Re;ulatlons No. 20. "4 :

..Four ABC agonts, herelnafter de31 nated as. C, M., G JolMe

and C. partlelpated in the 1nvestluat1on in thls case.

As to charges 1, 2 and A4, the ev1dence presented at the

nearing herein may be summarized a8 followss
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On September 9, 1953, agze ent G. M. ehtered defendants?

premises about 2:1%5° pe.m. and remained on the premises until 4230 p.m.
Allen Cohen, one of the licensees, was tending bar. Agent. C.ll.
testified that ~when he entered, two colored females wer€ in the
premises and that three other unescorted colored females thereafter
entered. The agent testified that, as white men entered, a colored.
female would walk to the bar w1th the male patron; that the. bartender
would pour drinks and that the male patron would “pay for the drinks.

The anent testified  that he playcd shuffleboard with one of the
colored females named Ann, and that he thereafter bought her drinks
served by Allen Cohen. On behalf of defendants, Allen Cohen admitted
that he had seen agent C.M, playing shuffleboard with a girl and that
he had served drinks to them. He denied, however, that he had heard
any conversation between the agent and the girl-® in which she is al-
leged to have said she would like to have sexual intercourse with a
prominent actor ‘whose plcture appeared in a neWSpaner on the licensed
prenlses. ~

On September 23, 1053, acents G and J.M, entered defendants?
licensed premises about 12 15 p.A. and remained .there until about
2 pen.- Fred Parks was tending bar. = Agent G testlfled that a. colored
female, known to him as Cookle was seated near to him-at the bar an
asked him for a cigarette; tnat he asked her if she wasn't drinking,
that she said she was if he would buy and that thereaftér he boubnt
her four drinks served by Parks.. Agent G further testified that ie.
had a conversation 'with Cookie durln ‘which she agreed to get a room
elsewhere where they could engage in illicit . sexual 1ntercourse, and
further- agreed that the witness would pay Her &8 and $1.50 for the
room, and-that ‘Cookie then left the premises alone.“ Avent G testi-
fied’ that, after she left, he sald to the bartender; #She has -gone to
set a-room. We are going to get laidv, and that the bartender ‘re-
plied, "Man, donft bother ne with tnat I don't know nothing about
that ‘stuff." Agent G further test 111ed that- Cookie returned and said
she #got a room;# that she left the premises, and that the agent
lOllOWGd ‘her but did not enter premiseés on wllllam Street .after
Cookie had entered those premises.  Agént J,M. substantially corrobo-
rated the foregoing testlmony. On behalf of defendants, Fred. Parks
admitted that he had served one drink to the agent and Cookle but
denied that he had heard any of their conversation ‘and denied ‘that
the agent had spoken to him about the girl,

On October 2, 1953, aoent t h.‘entered defendant premlses
about 9210 p.m. and remalned on the premises until .about 10: 30 Pella
Fred Parks was tending bar.. Aeent C.l. testified. that, as white men
entered, they weré approached by colored feniales. The same girl
(Ann) for whom he had -purchased drinks . on his previous visit was on
the premlses,. ‘The agent’ testlwled that #nn. asked him 1if. he wished:
to engage in sexual. intercourse ¥ior. etht dollars;® that the. agent
said to the bartender,‘"ls she kidding; ght dollars to get - lald?“
and ‘that the bartender kept pouring hlS drlnks as if he didn't hear.
The agent furtHer testified that Ann left with another man and re-
-turncd in about thlrty minutes with bills in her: hand; that she said

to the agent ‘WSee, he isn't chedp like you." -The ag ent said he was
broke but would return. On behalf of deferdants,. Fred Parks testi-
fied-that he remembered the agent cofing into the premises on-that
date, but denled that. he heqrd any’ COuVGTS&thH between the agert
and any colored glrl S _ :

On October. 16 1053, agents. G & C enterod defendants?
premises about 1345 Pl m. and remalned on the premises- untll about
3:30 pem. " Irving J. Goldfinzer, one of the’ licensees,. was tendlng
bar. There were three colored females in the premlses -- one known
as “Cookie® (whom aAgent G had met. on. his first:visit) and the others
known as "Peaches" and "Boots. . “Cookie? asked the agent where he
had gone on the previous day, and the agent replied that he was
broke, Agent G testified that‘”Peaphesﬁ sat next to him at the bar
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and requested him to buy her a drlnk which he dld that "Peachesi.
then asked him if he “wanted to go out for a lay* and told him that.
she would charge §5 and {3 for a room; that WPeaches"” went to the
juke box to play a record and that, when she was returning to the
bar, she put her arms around the agent from-the rear, moved her body
back and forth, and said to him, %"Let . us go, boy;". that Goldfinger
smiled, Agent G further. testlfled that f“Peaches” obtained from him
two dollars for something to .eat;:that "Boots” obtained: two. dollars
from agent C for the same purpose and. that both girls then'left the
premlses. Agent G furthéer testlfled that he then said to Goldfinger,
“ihat is the score with these broads® and that Goldfinger replied,
“uI donft know anything about it¥ and further said, “That is bad
_business, T can't afford to.fool around with these people in my
business® after the agent told him that he was going out with
“Peaches¥ for a lay. Agent C substantially corroborated the afore-
said testimony; further testified that #Boots" had asked him to-go.
‘to her place for eight dollars, and that he had told her, when he
save her-two dollars for something to eat, that "I only. dwe you -8ix
dollars for a lay." Both-'agents admltted that ‘Goldfinger may not :
have heard their conversatlon w1tn the girls. Irving J. Goldflnrer
testified that "Peachés” had two ‘drinks with agent G, but denied
that he had heard any of the conversation between them or that ne nod
séen the girl put her arms around the agent.- He testified that i
agent G-had asked "What is-the score here. How .about a couple of
girl_sY ‘and.’ that he réplied, #“That is bad ‘business on llcensed
premises.” Goldfinger admltted that he knew "Boots" who, he sald
lived across the street, but denled hearln& any of the oonversatlon fg
oetween her and agent C. ' _ _ : s
On October 23, 1953, agents G and C entered defendants?
o*emlses about 2 p.m.- Pred Parks-was tending bar. Agent: C testified
“that 4 colored female, known as Cora, entered the premises and that
afent G asked her to sit with them at the bar; that €ora reached for
some money on the bar, whereupon agent G said to her, "I don't mind
spending money but I want to get my money's worthw; that therearfter
Cora asked them if they wanted to bet laid for seven dollars, and
discussed having intercourse with both agents. -Apparently while this
conversation was taking place, Allen Cohen értered the premises, went
oehlnd the-bar, ‘and began to check- some records. Agent C- testlfled
that Cohen turned to them and said, “That is-bad bu31ness, that kind
of talk;® that Cora temporarlly leit the bar, and-that, when agent G
said to Cohen ‘"iThat is the score on these girls®, he replled 1Tt is
bad business. I donf't bother with those klnd of: people°" that, when
Cora returned to the bar and .continued the conversation, Cohen turned
to her and said, "That 'is nice language, Cora. I am surprised at
you;% that the agents then. 1dent1¢1ed themselves to Mr. Cohene. Agent
G suostantlally corroborated the aforesaid testimony." .On behalf of
defendants, Fred Parks denied that he heard any of the conversation
between the agents and thé girle Allen Cohen testified that he has
known ‘Corai-a-few years and that, when he heard the conversation be=
tween the girl and the agents, ne told them what he thoueht of tnem.

As to char e 33 Agent c testlfled that, while he was on the
-licensed premises on Octobex 23, 1953, he noticed a male patron nand-
ing a slip of paper to Fred Palks, the bartender; that he observed
that the patron had football pool slips and obtalned one of -the 'slips:
upon payment. of one dollar to the oatron, that,  after obtaining a = -
pen01l from Parks,. he: (the aéent) wrote a flctltlous name on the slip,
gave it to the patron, and received half of the slip as his record..
lLter the agents identified. thenselves the portlon of the slip bear-
ing the fictitious name was found in oosse331on of the patron, -Two
similar slips (one bearing the name WP, Parks® and the amount 62 ,00)
were also-found in the possession of the patron. Parks then admltted
that the slip referred to represented 'a play that-he had made with’
the patron that.morning.,  On. behalf of deiendants, Fred Parks denled
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at the hearing that the signature was his, and that he had played two
dollars on a football number.' . f

I have careiully con51dered all the evidence as to charges
1 and 2. There is no doubt in umy mind that five females told ABC:
agents on the licensed premises that they would be willing to have -~
illicit sexual intercourse with théem elsewhere; that some of the: fe~
males used obscene languaoe, and that at least one of them conducted
herself in-an indecent manner, However, under the facts of this case
it - is difficult to determine whether the evidence- supports the. '
chargzes that defendants or their employee- allowed permitted and
suffered such .conduct. ~ For the most part, the ev1dencc to ‘support
these charges consists of conversations between the females and the

agents which the licensees and their bartender deny they heard.  Each
time an agent attempted to ascertaian from the licensees or the bar-
tender whether they had any- knowledfe of the character of these -
females, they received, in effect, a negative answer. Of course,
licensees'may\not avoid their reSpon51b111ty for the conduct of their
licensed premises by merely closing their eyes and ears, Bilowith v,
Passaic, Bulletin 527, Item 3. They may not plead ignorance of con-
ditions that are openly and notoriously improper. Re One-Thirty-Five
iulberry St. Corp., Bulletin 892, Item 2. They will be held strictly
responsible where the evidence indicates that they, or their em=. . -
ployees, have knowledge of the character of their patrons. Re l7
Club, Inc., Bulletin 949, Iten- 2, affirmed. 26 N.J. Super. 435 Re
lelpano, Bulletin 978, Ttem 1; Re Arlington Inn, Bulletin 982, Iten

In this case there is a ser .ous doubt as to whether the D1v131on
'nas established the guilt of the licensees as to charges 1 and 2 and,
‘hence, I shall resolve that doubt in favor of the llcensees and dlS—
miss charges 1 and 2o

As to charge<h: Ls was said in Re Arlin?ton Inn, sdpra:

sk The charge alleges that the licensee allowed, permitted
and suffered the licensed place to be conducted {n such a
manner- as to become a nulsance, in that the licensee per-.
mitted unescorted females to frequent the licensed premises
and to solicit male patrons to purchase numerous drinks of
alcoholic beverages for consumption by such fewales and other-
wise conducted the licensed place of business-in a manner
offensive to common decency and public morals;. in violation of
Rule 5 of State Regulations Noa 20. The evidence discloses a
well developed practite whereby unescorted females attached -
themselves to various male patirons as soon as the latter en-~
tered the licensed premises and that such females were served
drinks of alcoholic bevera:es at the expense of these male
patrons, many of whom were “not even consulted before the
drinks were served., While there-1s no evidence that these.
females were thostesses' within the meaning of the rulings in
Re Cosfair Corporation, Bulletin- t75, Item 9, and Re hashln -
ton Cafe (A corp.), Bulletin 896, Item 2, nevertheless it 1is
clear that the licensee allowed, permltted and suifered these
*bar flies? to pray upon male tatronu.***“

The evidence hereln amplv supoorts a flndlng of TUIlt as to
charge 4 hereln. I so. find. :

, As to charge 3: .1t is aoparent from the- testlmony hereln
-that the bartender- emoloyed by defendants allowed, permitted and
suffered participation rights in a lottery to be sold on licensed

premlises and, in fact, participated in the v1olatlon. I find de-~

lendants gullty as to charze 3.

Defendants have a prior record. "Effective January 10, 1949,
the local issuing authority suspended their license for a perlod of
ten days after they had.been Tound guilty of permitting gambling
(lottery) on their licensed premises,
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Under -all -the circumstances. of this .case I. shall suspend
defendants?. ‘lieense- for a perlod of sixty: daYSo“=ﬂﬁ/f L :

Accordlngly, 1t 18,_on thls 12th day of Aprll 1954,_

Fid ORDbRED ‘that plenary etall consumptlon llcense C= 416
i ssued: by the Municipal Board of Alcdholic Beverage  Control of. the
City of" Newark: to:Irving-Ja.. Goldfinger and Allen: Coten, ~for- premlses
376 Plane Street, Newark, be and the same'is hereby suSpended for.
sixty (60). days; " commencing” at 2 a.n. Anrll 19 1954, and term1natln¢'
at 2 a.m. June 18 1954. e . A RSN

**WILLIAM'HOWE'DAVisuv-}'
Director o

2, DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - LEJD”ESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES
(INDEGENT. DANCE) (= hOSThSSES - LICEN L. SUQPENDED FOR - 50, DAYS
LESS 5. FOR“PLEA.; : ST T

Tn the Natter of D1s01pllnarv'5;l§f;'ﬁj
Proceedlngs awalnst e

CLUB -HI-DE-HQ, .INC," G et e
.Baldwin Ave. & Rt. 46 cu s m0) e =, -CONCLUSIONS.: <
‘bodi, New Jersey... .' i ... ..z .o oo AND ORDER . -
} Co e e SRR R

nolder of Plenary hetall Consumptlon N
License. C-33,:issued by the. Hayor. and D
Counrcil of the Borough of Lodi. : '

- wr e me e em M e ma em em W ew, em em sa ew e em mm

Diliaria:& DiMaria, Esas.) Dy’ nntnony P. Dluarla, Esqe,
: kttorneys for Respondent-licensee.
Edward:F;“Ambrose ‘Esq.,- Appearing for DlVlSlon of Alcohollc
o : Bevera<e Control.~; . N

S

JY THL DIRECTOR° ;jf,; 1.;;
- Defendant pleaded non vult to t e“fOlieuiné”chargesé h

Wl On- Wednesday nizht, February 24 and early -
Thursday morning, ebrualy 25, 195k, you allowed, per-
“mitted: and suffered lewdness and ‘immoral - activity in -
- -and upon’ your: llcensed premises in-that-female enter—-
- tainers performed in-a- lewd, indecent and immoral -
manner; in violation of nule 5.0f -State Regulatlons No. 20.

i2, On Wednesday night, February 2L and early ,
Thursday morning, - February 25, 1954, you allowed, per=
mitted and suffered females employed-on your: llcensed *}
premises to accept bevera&es a8t the expense of ror as a
gift from customers and’ paLrons, “in' v1olat10n of Rule 22

- of. State Regulatlons Noa. 20 LR

vy S e F O R IRt SR P O (I e tpre e R

T ‘The ‘file herein dlscloses that at lO lO Peliy - ON February 2@,
1954, two ABC agents visited defendant's licensed premiges., The -
 agents observed a male bartender,  subsequently identified as Joseph

Inf021no on duty behind the bar and four male patrons and “a”female
entertalner seated at the bar.,‘“ ‘short time thereafter three female
entertainers entered the barroom from a dress1ng room and ‘took seats.
at the bar., Two of the said entertawners sat. next to two ‘male .
patrons and each was serived’a diihk’ of” Whlskey by’ thé bartender” who~
took the' payment . for: the: drlnks from a sum of money.on ‘the.bariin -
front of the-male patrons., At about 11 p.m. a female entertainer
took "a seat.next:to a.male.pation and 'was immediately.served a drink.
of ‘whiskey.,  The" bartender took the payment for this drlnk fron the
noney on the bar 1n front of t1e male patron. Sl , :
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. Mabel Albert ‘at ging Jer,: omnloyed by defendant accepted .a :
w1lsloy hlghoall durlnb the evening from and at the expense of each of
the two LBC a”ents, resnectwvel"

At 11:10 Pells o three plece orcaestra played and follow1n
two unobjectionable. performaﬁceo, a dancer, introduced as Watlna came
upon the stage. - She was attired in br 1eu.°equ1n panties and a. sequin
bra. She- started to .dance and her performance was replete with move-
ments known  as fbumps and grindsh and she rolled-the muscles of her -
stomach in a rlpnlln>~fasalon. She.then bent her:knees: sllgn+1v and
moved her hips spasmodically in a forward and backward moticn.in-
unison with the beat of the drums and at times turned her back to tie
audience and in .a sug ‘restive manner rotated her torso in a grinding
motion,

sisting as it does oi an :ndecent dance accompanled by - "bumos and-
grindsi has no place:on ‘licensed premises., -Re Philal Corp oration,
Fulletin 96L, Item 9; Re DihAngelo, Bulletin 753, [tenm L. -Entertain-
ment, if presented on licensed premises, must be of such character as
not to be inimical to the publlc welfare and morals or to the Lest
interests of the industry. Re Dlnn&plo, Supro. . :

The llcensee has no prior adjudica ted-record. " Under the
‘circumstances. I. shall suspend the license for thirty days on-charge
(1), (fe Philal Corporaticn, supra ) and I shall suspend the license
for twenty days on charge (2)5 (le uOldDL”u, Bulletin 962, Item 4),
making a total suSpen51on of fifty dayss’ Ilve days will be remltted
for the plea entered herein, leQVLnf a uet suspen61on “of forty—flve
days. .

hCCOrdlnLlS, it 10, on tllp l@tn day of Aprll 19)L,

' ORDERED that Plenarv hetall Cousumptlon License -C- 33, :
issued Dby the Mayor and Coun01l.o»'tme BOLOUSh of Lodi-to Club Hi-De-
o, Inc., for premises at Baldwin ive. & Rt. L6, Lodi, be and the
same i hereby susvended- for forty-five (45) days, commencing at :
L4200 a. L Aprll 26, 175L,_and ter 1nat1ng at LaOO a. m. June lO 1954,

o VILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
: Dlrector

3e SEIZURE - F\ EITUuE P?OC””DI“CS TLnNSPORTHTION OF ILLICIL
ALCOHOLIC- BMVERMGES ~ ALCOMOLIC-FEVERAZGS ORDERED FORFEITED - ONE
MOTOR VEHICLE RETURNED TO - INNOGCENT OJNER - FNOTHER MOLOR VE HICLE
TURNED OVEE TO-INNOCENT LTIENOR, *

Case No. ?508

In the Matter’ ‘of the. Selzure on January 2L, D R
1654, of a 5-gallon can of ‘alcohdl and a + .. o

Chevrolet sedan,-on JuShlnthﬂ Street, in. - ),...ﬂ”

Lomu River, in the Townghip. of  Dover, County

Ocean and State of New Jerse n - ):\,7“1f e
.'0.'00..‘0.0.8...‘..GO.....G.."..00‘.‘".‘00. OIq I_IE['&RI]-\IG

In the 1atter of tbe Selzure on January 24,,)
1954 of l-zallon jug of -alcohol and a.. "
Cadillac. sedan at 122-126 SumleLAnvenue in )
the Borough” of Séaside Heights, County”of o
Ocean and State of New Jersev

00.00‘000'.0000.0.'0'....0.90.'00.090400..0.0_

William T, - Ilerlnj, hsq.; Atto*qe" for Lacie. Belle Qanks and
C Carmela Laferrera.. .
Sutton & Vooer Bsqs., by Franc1s Je Ward, Esq., Attorney for First
z National Bank. of Toms nlver
qullp uarbash ESQ. , nttorney for Llncoln lational Bank

larry Cds+elbaum, Esqg., appearing Tor the Division of nlCOhOllC
Heverage Control.
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BY THB DIRECLOR”
These related matter uavehteeu coﬁSolidated fof Eeerinw.

Such matters come belore me pursuant to the prov131ons of
lltle 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, -to: determine
wnether a 5-gallon can of alcohol andra Chevrolet: sedan seized on-
January 2k, 1954 on Washington Stieet, Toms River, Dover TOWHShlp,
and a one-fallon jug of alcoqol and a Cadillac-sedan, seized the same
day at 122-126 Surmner Averue, Seaside Helghts both in New Jersey,A
constltute unlawful property and should ‘be Jorfelted. T

.~ <+ Yhen the matters care- on for hearlng pursuant g

ile 8. 33:1-66 Lacie Belle Banks, the- reglstered owner of the Chevrolot
"sedan appeared.and sought its.return; an appearance was entered on
behalf of First National Rark of Toms River, which sought recognition
of its alleged lien on the Chevrolet .sedan, Carmela Laferrera, “the '
rezistered owner of the (Cadillac sedan appeared and sought its return;-
and an appearance was entered on behalf of Lincoln Natlonal Bank,
wiiich sought recognltlon of its allered lien on the Cadlllac sedan.

It ‘appears. that oné John B, Lonvo transported a. number of
five gallon cans of bootleg alcohol from Newark and stored them in a
dwelllng owned by Carmela Laferrera located in Ortley -Beach, New
Jersey. He tranSported one of these cans of alcohol in the. Cadillac
sedan to the Sumner Lvenue locatloq, and there turned it over to one
Willie Covert, who placed it in the Chevrolet sedan for delivéry on.
behalf of Lonoo. “While so engaged, Covert met with an accident,
resulting in the seizure of tne alCohol'ano motor vehicle by Dover :
Township police officers. ABC aslents were notified, and the investi- =
cation that followed led to tae seizure of the Cadlllac .sedan, in.
which there was a gallon jus of bootleg alcoholic beverages, and the
seizure of a number Ji ilve,fallon cans of alcohol at -the Ortley
Deach dwelling. - .

The DlVlSlon chemist analyzeéd a. sample of. the alcohol in
the five gallon can and a similar sample of the alcohol in the gallon
Jur ‘and reports that in both instances it is alcohol and water fit

for beverage purposes w1th an alcoholic. content by volume of Ll per
cent, . ‘ S

THe'bbotleﬁ alcochol Wwas not, of course in. a can: w1th any
label or stamp 1ndlcat1ng the payment "of tax on alcoholic beverages, -
and similarly there was no label or stamp on the one: gallon jug of
alcohol in -the Cadillac sedan,- such alcohol is therefore illicits '
Qs S+ 3331-88, R. S. 33:1-1(i)s - Such illicit alcohol and the" motor - -
vehicles in which it was transported or . found constltute unlawful
property and-aré subject to forfelture., n. 3 1~ l( ), '

e 5. 33 1-2, R.,S. 33 1= 66 . . S

Laole Belle Banks asserts that her car Was used by Covert
without her knbowledge ot consent, and that she had no reason to an- -
ticipate that it would be used £0 transport illicit-alcoholic bever-_;
ages. If such is the fact, I have the. dlscretlonary authorlty to-
return the:car: ‘to her. R.,S, 33:1- 60( ) e :

It aopears that Mrs. sanks uas been . emplo"ed as a domestlc
for many years. She purchased the gar for transportation to and from
her work. ©She is on a friendly ‘basis with Covert. - Covert was e~ -
Dloyed at timés as a délivery man, and does not appear to - have "any -

previous criminal record., 1e‘states ‘“that on the evening of the davl" .

in question she was dbout to drive 1o church when ..she received an
unexpected visit from her sister and a friend. She left her car
parked and unlocked, and went into her home with her guests., While -
there, Covert entered her home, sooke briefly with one of her guests,
end left without talking to Iirs. Banks. Shortly thercecafter, when ner
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cuests were about to leave, she discovered that her car was missing.
Her ruests corroborate these facts, Is. Danks then ascertalneo that
Covert had probably taken the.car. -She went to a tavern where she nad
reason to believe he could ke found, and while 1nqu1r1ng there for lis
wiaereabouts, police offlcers ‘cane and told ner about CovertVs accldent
while dr1v1nc her - car. B : .

It appears to be an norest and lo~1cal explanatlon. In any
event, under the:circumstances disclosed, it seems improbable that.
Frs. Banks had any reason. to SdupQCt that Covert would transport :
bootleg alcoholic beveragés in her car. The Chevrolet sedan will be
returned to Mrs. Banks upon pavnent of tne costs of its. selzure and
storabe._ . . : C e :
) Thlo motor venlcle Twihen returned w1ll be avall able .to anV;
person who has‘a lien thereoq for such proceedln“s 48 he may .care to
pursue., ThHeréefore it is not. necessary to ‘decidé in these proceedlnr
wiiether First National Bank: O¢ loms iver nas a valld llen on. Tno-
Chevrolet sedan. ' L N

‘The Llncoln Natlonal ank presented evidence of its lien on
the Cadillac sedan. ° Durlng t1e course thereof, it develoned that the-
original application for ¢redit: submitted by the used car dealer to -
the bank - designated John' Lonio as purchaser; that ‘when Longo?s- ap- .-
plication was rejected, Carmela Laferrerats name was submitted, -and .
accepted, and both Lonao and Laferrera 81~ned the ‘conditional sales
contract for the car, - Thereupor Carmela- Laferremtw1thdrew her ap—
nllcatlon for return of uhe Cadlll c sedan. -

. Tne bank presented tne condltlonal sales contract dated
eptember 15, 1953, assigned to such bank, ev1den01nr the sale of the
Cadillac sedan with-an unpaid balance of 1,449, 18, ‘The. present
balance due’ thereon, after ‘allowance for prepajment is the sun . of.

193145k

John Longo has" a “eriminal reeord ior v1olat1ne the Alco-
holic Beverage Law.: It is pOSSlDle that the. dealer who. sold the car
knew of this:record, and when: Longofs appllcatﬂon was reJected -
instigatediorvassisted_1n c1rcutvent1ng-tnls obstacle to the sale by
substituting Carmela Laferrera as the purchaser, However, the bank
does not seem to have had any krowledée hereof,‘or,to-havewparticiA
pated in the scheme., e ' ;- Lo

mhe of11c1al of" the ank who apnroved the credlt to S
Laferrera testified that when Longzo?s name” and pertinent- information
was submitted, the bank. regected tne application because of a-similar .
rejection in. 1952 both based -upon the. oonclu31on that "he. was a poo:
financial risk, without .any-knowledse of his criminal record. -The
information submitted in Laferrerals application was that she odwnied
real estate and was self- ouploveo as the owner of a.restaurant., Upon
the basis of -her ownership of ‘the real estate, which was confirmed by

the bank'is 1nvest1eatlon credit was eytended to-her.  This witness:
did not consider it to. bé an unysual tran sactlon, in that it frequent- -
ly is the practice of a used car dealer whose: proposed purchaser-is .
regected to substitute some member of such purchasert's famlly, or
some otner person who can ouqllly ror credlt. :

I am satlsfled ‘that tne bank acted” 1n pood falth and did not
Znow that the Cadillac .sedan would be‘used to ‘transport bootleg
alcohol, or had knowledge of such facts as would have led a person of
ordlnary prudence to -discover Such use. . S. 33:1-66(f). -I shall--

tnerefore recognlze the lien of- the Llncoln Vatlonal Bank. to tne SeXm
tent Of 031.)14,. S : , .
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I am advised that is is not desirable to retain-the.
Cadillac sedan for the-use of the State, conditioned upon the payment
of the lien of 9931 5k, and that. the retail ywvalue of such vehicle does
not exceed the amount of such 11en and the costs of 1ts seizure and

Accordlngly, it ist DETEREINED\and ORDERED fhat 1i on or
before the 19th day of April, 1954 ILincoln National Bank pays the -
costs incurred In the seizure and storage of the Cadillac sedan, . . -
described in Schedule #4%t ‘attached. héreto,. such motor vehlcle w1ll e
uurned over to such bank and 1t is further i1y~ S :

DETERNINED and ORDERED that 1f on or before the l9th da

" April,. 1954 La01e Belle Banks pays- the costs 1ncurred in the . selzure_
and storage of ‘the Chevrolet ‘sedan, described in the aforesaid R
Schedule #A#, such motor vehicle will be returned to her; and it is -
further . Y N T R L

DETERMINED and’ ORDEnED that the alcohollc beverages llsted»
in the aforesald Schedule #AW ‘constitutes unlawful property, -and the. .
sanie be and hereby igs forfeited in’ accordance w1th the .provisions: of .-
Re S.-333:1266, and that it be retained for the. use of hospitals. and
state, county and: nunlclpal 1nst1tutlons, or” destroyed inwhele or
part, at the diredtion AL tﬂ~ D ﬁcc or, i ~the D1v181 e of nluuhulLC
nng:a;e Control, ' s . . -

J.

2' r',-..

. t "“fwf:m‘ﬁ. * WILLTAM HOWE DAVIS
LT T e Dlrector

Dateds Aprll o 1954 i;* ff??,_"fi hjﬁg;hef
B 7 SCHEDULE WA%.

B .
el B Iy

Case o, 8508,
1 ~.5 gallon can of alcohol.

1= Chevroleu ‘sedan, (Sérial No. 14JJG 24086 1953 Mew JerseyA

o Reglstratlon LVD2O S - e Peewiee

Case No. 8509='

1 Q'ene“éallonvgn OLzalCOﬂOl < S .
l - Cadillac sedan, Serial Ho. 466208258 1953 New Je;se"
e 'j Reblstratlon nPP 26 ” S

Lo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~~SALL OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT oo
LESS. THAN PRICE: LISTED IN Iili ITMUM, CONSUMER RESALE. PRICE LIST —-
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS,’ LESS. 5% FOR. PLEA+ - S

In the Matter of DlSClpllDaLV )
Proceeding alnst
s ‘ )
GEORGE GOETZ
561L,-566 sWest Side Ave., )
Jersey City 4, No do | | CONCLUSIONS

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution ) ND ORDER
License D-111, issued by the Iunicipal )

Board of Alcoholic’ Beverage bontrol of

the City of Jersey City., -~ - - Y

m— me em me mm s we em  Em e am  mm m B e WE M e we em e

George Goetz, Defendant-litensee, Pro Se,
David S. Piltzer Esqe., Appearlng for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.
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BY THE DIRECTORY =

- Defendant- pleaded aon vult to a, charue allerlng that he
sold at retall an -alcoholic beverabe at less than the price thereof.
listed in the then. currently effective Minimum Consumer Resale Price
list; in- v1olatlon of Rule 5-of State Re”ulatlons No. 30.,

- The file herein dlscloses that on January 12 1954, de-,
fendant sold to an ABC agent a- hall—balloa bottle of Wllllam Penn -~
Blended whiskey for-&8. 90 whereas' tne listed minimim resale price,
effective January 1, 1954, was wo.?d * Defendant-declined to give a’
written statement but verbally admitted the sale, claiming that,
since the item had previously sold for ko.QO he, ¥must have for 0t -
ten? to check the new inimum’ Coﬂsumer esale Prlce llot which in- -
creased ‘the prlce to H8./8" R L

Defendant appeared oe”ore me on oral arpument as to the
question of penalty and, in alleged mitigation,.claimed that this
was the-only item on hlS sbelves that was mispriced; that his good
faith and honest error is denoastrated by the fact that he advertised
the improper prlce in a rewspaner,_and taat "his.record is clear of
even any warning for the past twenty years,, However, these matters .
,(assunlnf the truth of  the' claimed 1solaued mlsprlcln admitting

thie fact of the price advertisement, and p01nt1ng out that our .
records indicate that defendant has been warned four times between
1946 and 1951 with respect to his mewspaper advertising) at best
;o merely to the question of the quantumn of penalty to be imposed,
and whether the” admitted violation is so unaggravated as to.warrant -

the imposition of the established minimum penalty. That mére
lallure to observe a price change with respect to a single item in
the minimum price listing constitutes no-defense to the charge,
nor warrants imposition of less than the minimum penalty, see Ae
Tavlor, Bulletin /84, Ttem 7. :

Defendant has no prior- adgudlcated record. I shall
suspend the license for ten days, the minimum penalty for an un-
azLra avated offense of this kind., Five days will bé remitted for”

the plea entered herein,-leaving a net suspension of flve days.
Iie Johnson, Bulletin 997, Item 12.

Accordingly, it 1s, on tals 9th day of: Aprll l95u

-ORDERED that Plenarv netail. Dlstrloutlon Llcense D- 111
issued by the Municipal Board oif Alcoholic lieveragé Control of o
the City of-Jersey City to Ceorue Coetz, 50L=-566 West Side Avenue, .
Jersey City,. be and the same is héreby- suspended for a perlod of
five (5) ddys, - commencing at:9 a.m., nplll l 19)4, and term1hu~'_
ting at 9 a.m., April: 2@, 105L.- ‘

WILLTAM HOWE. DAVIS
Director



BULLETIN 1013 | | PLGE 11.

5, DIuCIPLINARY PROCLEDINGO - SALE DUTIN” PROHIBITED HOURS IN
.VIOLATION OF RULE-1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 - HINDERING
INVESTIGATION -'LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA,

In the Matter of DlSClpllnary . )
Proceedings aﬁalnst

FEENEY & MURPHY INC,
18L Broadway

‘ CONCLUSIONS
Bayonne; New Jersey

AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
License (-93, issued by the Board of
Commissioners of the City of Dayonne.
Cornelius E. Gallagher, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee,
David S. Piltzer, Esqg., aAppearing for Division of:ilcoholic
Beverage Control,

BY THE DIRECTOR: , o
Defendant has pleaded non vult to the follow1ng char~es

1, On Wednesday, January 6, 1954, at about 10330 P,M., you
sold and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the
sale and delivery of alcolhiolic beverag cs, viz., 24 cans of
Rheingold beer, at retail in their original containers for.
consumption of your licensed oremlses;‘ln violation of
Rule 17of State Refulatlohs No. 38.

"2, On January 6, 1954, while two investigators:of the-
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control were conducting an
investigation at your llcensed premises, 'you failed to
facilitate and hindered and. delayed and caused the hindrance
“and delay of such- 1nvest1gatlon, in v1olatlon of ReS. 33:l- 35.

The file herein- dlscloses that two ABC agents were in de~

lenaant?s licensed premises on the evening of Uorﬂesday January 6,

1954, George Murphy was tendlnb ‘bar. At about 10: 25 p.m. a male
patron smmke to the bartender who placed 24 cans of heer in a beer
case, accepted moriey from the patron-and rang up- $L.20 on the cash
register., After he received a paone call the patron picked up the
case of beer and walked to the door which he opened, The agents
stopped the patron and identified themselves to the patron and to the
baltender. The bartender adlltted the sale. :

Shortly after the above sale James Murphy; President of de-
Tendant corporation, asked the agents, who had identified themselves
to him, if the sale was rung.up on the cash register, One of the
agents produced the tape whicir the bartender had given to him, and
James Murphy, ‘after observing the marks on the tape, told the agents
that they had no rlght to take it and rexused to give it to the agents.

.Def'éendant has no prior: recerd. I sball suspend defeﬁdantvs A
license for.a period of fifteen days bécause of the:violation set-
lorth in charge 1. Re Fleming'!s-Wine & Liquor Inc,, Bulletin 98k,

Item 6, Under the circumstances of this case I shall suspend de-
lendantVS license for an additional period of ten days-for the viola-
tion set forth in charge 2.  Re Sadofski, Bulletin 909, Item L.

Five days will be remitted fOL the plea entered herein, leaving a net
suspension of twenty days.

Accordingly, it i1s, on this lBth day of Aprll 1954,
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ORDERED that Dlenary retail consumption license (=93,
issued by the'Board of Commissioners of the’ Clty of Bayonne to Feeney
& Murphy, Inecy,-for premises 184 Broadway, Bayonne, ‘be and the same
is. hereby suspended -for twenty (20) days, commen01n5 at 2 a.m.

April 20, 1954, and terminating at 2 a.n. day 10 195L

WILLIAN HOWE DAVIS
Dlrector
G DISCIPLINARY PROCEWDIVG' - unLL 70 LIHORS. - LICLNSE SUSPENDLD
FOR lO DAYS, LESS 5 FOILL. PLEn.

In the Matter of D1901pllnar3
Proceedings against :

ANDREW:& EUNICE GURAL -~ . . . )},

t/a Gych?s Tavern . * i oo
Route-jty, Melrose Sectlon ) CONCLUSIONS
oayrev1lle AND -ORDER

PO RFD 1, South imbov, i, J. )

qolders of’Plenary Retail Consumption )
Llcenee C-23, issued by tue_-olou»h o
Council of the Bo”cugh of Sa/rev"lle..)‘ ,,,,, :
Lndrew & Lunlce Gural, Defendant- llcelsees Pro ue. . '
Edward: F. Ambrose, hsq., LDDG&LlQ - for D¢v131on of Alcohollo
_ ' devera e Control.‘

BY THE DIRECTOR.

Defendants: pleaded non vulu to a char re - alle*lnc th%t they
Sold served and -delivereéd alcoholic beverages. at their lléepsea
premises to minors and allowee, permitted . and,suffered the. Lonsump-
tion thereof by said minors in and upon their licensed premlses, in
v1olatlon of Rule 1.of State Re ulatlons Mo. 20 :

: The flle hereln dwsc oses Laat on February 28 and |
Mgrch 1, 3-and L4, 1954, two minors, 18 -and 20 years of age rea
spectlvely, were . served and UGTQ;tted .to-consune alcohollc beverares
in. defendants? licensed nrenlses. : S : :

Defendants have. no. prlol edwudlcated record,. ‘I shall- .
suspend defendants’ llcense for Dorlod of ten days. -Re Zlbko,
Bulletin 975, Item 8., Five days w1ll be remitted for the plea
-entered hereln,,leav1né a net suseep31on of+ ilve da VELS '

Accordlnely it . 1s on . bdlS lotn day of Aprll 195L,

: " ORDERED. that Plenar\ Aeeall Consvnptlon Llcense C- 23,_x
issued, by the  Borough- Council of the. Doroubh of. Sayrev1lle to o
andrew & Eunice- Gural t/a Gychts Tavern, for premises on Route i‘l,
.‘Ielrose Section,- SayweV1lle oe and- the same is aereby suspended
for five (5) days, commencing at 33 OO a.m. r)Fll 20, 195L and
terminating-at 3 OO Balle: May 1 l/,a o

‘NILLIhh,HCWE DAVIS
Dlrector :
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Ts RECAPITULATION OF ACTIVITY BY QUARTERLY PERIODS FROM JULY 1, 1953 THROUGH MARCH 31, 195k

: - 1st Quarter  &d Quarter 3d Quarter
ARRESTSe - July, Aug., Septe QOct., Mov., Decs Jan., Feb., Mar. Tot &l
Total number of persons arrested ’*': - %EL““Jl" 50 e ) T B T
Licensees end employees 20 . 13 L7 80
Bootleggers 58 47 63 168
SEJTURESs :
totor vehicles - gcers 7 | | 6 19 32 .
= trucks 2 : 0 2 ‘ 1
Stills - over 50 gallons ol . 4 2 12
. = 50 gallons or under 7 5 17
Alcahol - gallons 467 ' . ".50 52°oo 61.3
Hash - gallons . 25,2500 1,400.00 95045400 . 355695 0i
Distilled alcoholic bevereges - gallons 181.00 97.90 514.50 7934
wine - gallons 202.79 262.58 12.84 782!
Breved malt alcoholic beverages - gallons 81.10 51021 284l 160.7;
RETAIL LICENSEESs =~ .
Premises inspected 3,306 3,979 - 35352 95737
Prem! sas where alcchol ic beverages were gauged 1,830 2,055 1,919 5,80k
Bottles gauged _ 36,340 39,377 35,281 110,968
Premises where violations were found 295 239 305 839
Yiolations found byl - 430 byl 1,372
Type of violetions Founds A
Ungualif ied employees ' 2837 . 308 168 713
Reg. §38 sign not posted 19 20 28 67
Disposal permit necessary 15 18 : 10 43
Prohibited signs 9 8 15 32
Other mercantile business 15 - .19 6 3}
Gambling devices 3 " b 1
Hmprag@v beer taps 2 " i 7
Prabable fronts ‘ 1 0 0 1
other violations : 149 © 118 209 ‘ 467
STATE LICENSEESs ,
Premises inspected 29 N 19 92
License applications investigated 50 36 37 - 123
COMPLAI AT S
Complaints assigned for investigation 1,32 1,071 1,347 3, Th2
Investigations completed 1,192 1,093 1,221 3,506
Irwestigations pending | hién) (93) 161 161
- LABORATORY: . .
Anal yses made 311 a7 401 1,959
Refills(from )icensed premises) - botties 3 . 2 0 5
Bottles frem unlicensed premises 72 ’ 92 80 . 2y
© JOENTIFICATION SBUREAUs
Criminal fingerprint identifications made 66 66 89 . 221
Persons fingerprinied for non-criminal purposes 765 : 50 535 1,840
Ident. contacts made w/other enforsement egencies7i) W8y ‘ 457 1,642
" Hotor vehicle ident. via N.J.State Police teletypel2 8 : 16 39
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIAGSs ! .
Cases transmifted to municipaélities - - 3% 3] ) O 195
Violations involveds :
Sale during prohibited hours 12 s 16 43
.Sale to minors ) 13 10 19 42
Peralitting hostessks on preajses 5 1 2 8
Sale to infoxicated persons 2 2 1 5
Failure 1o afford view inte premises '
during prohibited hours 1 3 1 5
Permitting bookmaking on premises 2 2 0 4
Serving women at a bar (local reg.} | ] 1 2 4
Pernitting brawls on premises 0 2 2 N
Possessing chilled beer (DL 1licensee) 1 0 0 X
Storege off 1icensed premises ) 1 0 0 i
Sale fu Acn-members by club 1 0 0 1
Peraitting lottery activity {pool) 0 1 0 |
Bottiing alcoholic beverages for .sale 0 1 0 - 3
possessing contraceptives .on.presises 0 0 1 1
fusic-on 1} censed-premises (local reg.) .0 0 1 1
Cases instituted at gﬁvﬁsﬁm ;] M 51 3 -
yiolations involved:
Sale to minors 16 B\\/b 8 »g b
Sale during prohibited hours 9 il 9 29
Permitting immoral activity on premises k 5 8 17
Freud end frent 5 2 9 16
Sale below minimum resale price 2 5 5 12
Permitting hostesses on premises 3 3 5 1
permitting foul language on preaises. 3 3 3 9
nislabeling beer téps | 2 Y 1 7
Possessing illicit 1iquor y l 1 )

eIncludes two cancelletion proceedings - licenses
Improvidently issued 1o clubs net bons fide.
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DI STIPLI NARY PROCEEDLAGS (comvd)s
Cases instituted ef Division (Cont'd)
yiolations jnvolveds

Sale ouiside scepe of license 2
Pernitting gambling (cerds, dicejon premises 2
Unauthor t 2ed transportation i
Serving women at @ ber (local reg.) 3
Hindering investigation . 1
Condycting business as a nuijance 0

Permidting lottery activity (numbers,
punch boards, pools)
sale 1o non-menbers by clubs
Permitting bookmsking on premises
Employing vnaual ified persons
Sale to inloxicated persons
Permitting slot machines on premises
Permitting brawls on premises
act or hepoening
Permitting prostitutes on premises
Sale on election day
"Improper advertising:
Sol r-permittee employed by retailer
Employing Female bartender (local reg.)
Failure fo File notice of change in application
: Pgsscssung confraceptives on premises
Failure to close premises during prohibited hour
Soltr furnishing prohibited enuupnenf and
gifts to retajyer
Sale by a minor
Employing minor to sell ale bevs.
Cases brought by municipalities on own initiative
and reported to Division
Yiolations involveds
Sale to sinors
Permitting brawis on premﬁses
Sale during prohibited hours
Permitting lottery activity on premises
Permiiting bookmaxing on premises
permitting immoral eclivity on premises
Conduzting business as a nuisance
Permitting gasbling (cards)on premises
Yiolation of special condition
Serving women at @ bar (local reg.)
Unqual if ied employees ~
Sale to intoxicated persons
Sale {0 non-members Dy club 3
Permitting persons of jli repute on premises
Perai tting foul language on premises

oOo PAOCEO O = et o N 0o e e

—

. : )
= N COOOTOOONG=—WI NN N

CANCELLATION PROCEEDIAGS instituted at Division
Violations involveds
Licensee non-resident _
License issued in excess of Di liau?afuon
HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISEOM:
Total number of hear ings ‘held
Appeals
Disciplinary proceedirgs’
Eligibidity
Seizires
Tax revocatlions
Order 0 show cause
Application for license
PERMITS [SSUEDs .
Total number of permn?s éssued . 579%0
Employment ) o T34
Solicitors® 2,91
Dispesal of alceholic bevevages - 376
Social affairs- . 1,36
Special wine 1l
- Miscelleneous 534

. o= e OO AN O

Dated: April 15, 1954
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8 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION WITHOUT REQUISITE
INVOICE. IN VIOLATION OF RULE 3 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 17 =-.. -
TRANSPORTATION IN.VEHICLE NOT BEARING - INSIGNIA IN VIOLATION .
OF RULE 2 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 17 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR o
15 ‘DAYS; LESS 5 FOR PLEA o - 5 - S

Tn the Matter. of DlSClDllnary C f);'ﬂ'ﬁf“;
Proceedings against :

LIQUOR FAIR INC.

Marlton Piké and Hampton Road )
Delaware Township (Camden County) CONCLUSIONS

PO Merchantville, New Jersey ). AND ORDER

Holder of Pilenary Retail Distribution )
License D-3, issued by the Board of
Commissioners of Delaware Township )
(Camden County).

= e em wm e m m em cw M em me s R em sm M e e

Leo J. Berg, Esq,, Attornev for Defendant llcensee. f,w
Edward F. Ambrose Bsq., Abnearlnﬁ for Division 6f Alcoholic
' Beverage Control.

B5Y THE DIRECTOR;: '
Defendant'has pieaded.non vult to the following charges:

“l, On December 8, 1953 you transported alcoholic-beverages
from your llcensed premises in Delaware Township, New
Jersey- into:the State of Pennsylvanla in a vehicle without
the driver thereof having in his possession a bona fide,
authentic and accurate delivery slip, invoice, manlfest
waybill or similar document stating the bona fide name

and address of the purchaser or consignee, and the brand
name or size of the container and quantity of each item

of alcoholic beverages being transported; in violation

of Rule 3 of State Reg ulatlons Noes 17

"2, On December 8, 1953 you transported alcoholic: beverages
from your llcensed prem1ses in Delaware Township, New
Jersey into the State of Pennsylvania in-a vehicle having
no transportation insignia arffixed to it; in violation of
Rule 2 of State Rerulations Noo 17.%

The file discloses that on December 8 1953, agents of the
Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board found forty-elvht L/5 quart
bottles of whiskey in an automobile which stopped at Water and
Chestnut Streets, Philadelphia, Pa, The automobile was driven DY
Joseph Ostrov, President of defendant corporation, who admitted he
was delivering the alcoholic beverages from defendant?s licensed
premises to a customer in Philadelphia. The driver did not have in

. nls possession an invoice or manifest containing the information

: required by Rule 3 of State Regulations No, 17. Furthermore, the

- motor vehicle in which the alcoholic beverages were transported bore
no transit insignia requlred by Rule 2 of State Regulations No. 17.

Defendant has no prev1ous adJudlcated record, I shall
suspend defendant?s-license for fifteen days (Re Red Circle Liquor,
Znc., Bulletin 1005, Item 10). Five days will be remitted for the
pies entered herein, leav1nf a net suspension of ten days.'

hC“OPdlnily, it 1s, on this 13th day of April, 1954,
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‘ ORDERED that plenary retall dlstrlbutlon llcense D 3,
issued by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware Township (Camden
County), to Liquor Fair; Ihc,, for premises at Marlton Pike and -
Hampton. Road, Delaware: Townshlp (Canden County) "be and the same
is hereby suSpended for ten (10) days, commencing at 9 a.m.
april 19, 1954, and terminating at 9 a.m. April 29, 1954 -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director

9. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED

Barry J. Livingston

Walfridy -

N, J. State. Yacht Basin

Forked River, New Jersey . -
Application filed h/29/54 for Plenary Retall
Tran51t Llcense. .

- /i
\7 e l N
. ; .f

T i

U WILLIAM dOME DAVIS
T , Dlrector. )
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